
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised
by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and "Cpin held during
the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 22nd day of September, 1951. . . . .;-. •;. ;

Name and Title as set forth
in Licence

Bank of Scotland

Royal Bank of Scotland

British Linen Bank

Commercial Bank of Scotland
Limited.

.National Bank b£ Scotland Limited

Union Bank of Scotland Limited ...

Clydesdale and. North of Scotland
Bank Limited.

N f F'me Firm

The Governor and Company of the
Bank of Scotland.

Royal Bank of Scotland

British Linen Bank

Commercial Bank of Scotland
Limited.

National Bank of Scotland Limited

Union Bank of Scotland Limited ...

Clydesdale and North of Scotland
Bank Limited.

Approved
Offices

"Edinburgh
^lasgow
'Edinburgh '
^Glasgow
'Edinburgh '
h Glasgow
* Edinburgh '
_ Glasgow
'Edinburgh
Glasgow
"Edinburgh '
t Glasgow

/"Glasgow \
\Aberdeen J

Circulation
Authorised

by
Certificate

£
396,852

216,451

438,024

374,880

297,024

454,346

498,773

Average Circulation during
Four Weeks ended as above

£5 and
upwards

6,022,749

4,373,284

4,666,673

7,420,308

5,368,146

3,964,682

10,440,277

Under £5

4,897,640

4,824,061

3,880,581

5,761,086

3,821,227

3,571,564

5,492,365

Total

10,920,389

9,197,345

8,547,254

13,181,394

9,189,373

7,536,246

15,932,642

*. ' • ,* • '•

Average Amount.- of Bank of-
England Notes and "Coin heldj
during Four Weeks ended 'as..

above; V ' ...
»'. ~

*Goldand
Bank of
England

Notes

10,545,777

9,352,943

8,480,593

13,514,793

9,353,049

7,531,596

16,191,803
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.' .- ' * .-.'
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66b,380-

351,224

298,658

624,768

342,353;

312,259 .

. 57.7,443.

: ' ->:

.4

'*-

Total.-

'•• ;-•

11,206,157

9,704,167

8,779,251

14,139,561

9,695,402

7,843,8^
X

16,76§,24!5
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I hereby .certify .that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an amount of notes beyond that authorised in. their; Certificate;..have
'held an a'mountjof Bank of England Notes and Gold .and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period .to which this
Return relates* ' - " . , . ; " ' ; - . . :;; - ; '->

" Dated the'3rd ;day of October, 1951. F. S. TREDINNICK, Registrar of Bank Returns; !.;

* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act; 1928", are to-be
treated as gold coin held by the Bank. "'


