AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 22nd day of September, 1951.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by Certificate	Average Circulation during Four Weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during Four Weeks ended as above		
					Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other, than Gold Coin	Total
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland.	{Edinburgh }	£ 396,852	6,022,749	4,897,640	10,920,389	10,545,777	660,380	11,206,157
Royal Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh Clasgow	216,451	4,373,284	4,824,061	9,197,345	9,352,943	351,224	9,704,167
British Linen Bank	British Linen Bank	Edinburgh   Glasgow	438,024	4,666,673	3,880,581	8,547,254	8,480,593	298,658	8,779,251
Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited.	Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited.	Edinburgh Glasgow	374,880	7,420,308	5,761,086	13,181,394	13,514,793	624,768	14,139,561
National Bank of Scotland Limited	National Bank of Scotland Limited	Edinburgh   Glasgow	297,024	5,368,146	3,821,227	9,189,373	9,353,049	342,353	9,695,402
Union Bank of Scotland Limited	Union Bank of Scotland Limited	Edinburgh Glasgow	454,346	3,964,682	3,571,564	7,536,246	7,531,596	312,259	7,843,855
Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank Limited.	Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank Limited.	Glasgow Aberdeen	498,773	10,440,277	5,492,365	15,932,642	16,191,803	577,443	16,769,246

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an amount of notes beyond that authorised in their Certificate, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated the 3rd day of October, 1951.

F. S. TREDINNICK, Registrar of Bank Returns.

<sup>\*</sup> This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.